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St. Thomas Mar Thoma Church, Bristol

Report of the Trustees
For the Year Ended 31"March 2018.

The trustees present theit report with the f'mancial statements of the charity for the year ending 31"March
2018. The trustees have adopted the provisions of the Statetnent of Recommended Practice (SORP)
'Accounting and Reporting by Charities' issued in March 2005.

REFERE ADMINI TRAT DETAIL

Charity Name: St. Thomas Mar Thorns Chmch, Bristol, UK

Chatity Registration Number. 1122211

Opetational Address: Vicarage, 24 Millward Grove, Fishponds, Bristol, BS16 5 AJ.

Worshipping at: St. Thomas Mar Thorns Church, Stackpool Road, Southville, Bristol, BS3 1NW.

Vicar & President: Rev. Abraham P Mathew

Charity Trustees for the year 2017-18
Mr. Niana Panickar Vice President
Mr. Saji John Secretary
Mt. Money V Mathew Treasurer
Mt. Biju George Accountant
Mr. Sam K Varughese Lay Leader I
Mr. Sanu Samuel Lay Leader II
Mr. Abrhaham N T Mandalam Representative
Mts. Suja B George Diocesan Assembly Representative
Mrs. Maya Sunil Edavaka Mission Representative
Mrs. Elizabeth Mathew Sevika Sangham Representative
Mr. Alan BJohn Choir Representative
Mr. Anu Devanesan Youth Fellowship Representative
Mrs. Jinie Sam Sunday School Representative
Mt. Binu B Varghese Prayer Group Representative
Mrs. Sara Sanu Samuel Prayer Group Representative
Mrs. Jinu Susan Varughese Prayer Group Representative
Mrs. Lenitha Sunu Prayer Group Representative
Mt. P.S.John Prayer Group Representative

Internal Auditors: Mr. Samuel Sam Moni and Mr. Saji Mathew

Independent Examinet: John's Accountancy and Taxation, 4 Northville Road, Filton, Bristol, BS7 ORG.

STRUCTURE, GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT

Governing document
The charity is controlled by its governing document, a constitution adopted on 26 Novetnber 2006 as
amended on 28 October 2007 and constitutes an unincorporated chatity.



Risk Management
The Trustees have a duty to identify and review the risks to which the charity is exposed and to ensme
appropriate controls are in place to provide reasonable assurance against fraud and error. .

Objectives and Activities

Sunday worship service starts at 9:30 atn. The Holy Communion Service is celebrated in Malayalam on all

Sundays except fotuth Sundays on which the Holy Communion Senrice is celebrated in English.

On 1"of April 2017 we had dedicated our new church building after the completion of renovation work and
the dedication service was led by our Diocesan Episcopa, Rt. Rev. Dr. Isaac Mat Philoxenos Episcopa. Very.
Rev.V.TJohn (Vice President, U.K 8r Europe Centre) Rev. Chris Dobson (Ecutnenical co-otdinator, Church
of England), Fr. Joseph Puthenpurackal, Rev. Dr. Abraham Mathew 8c Rev. K.P.Johnson (Former Vicars) and
the Vicars from sister churches and parishes wete present in this service and blessed us.

A erst communicants service was held on 2" April 2017 led by out Diocesan Episcopa, Rt. Rev. Dr. Isaac Mar
Philoxenos Episcopa. There were 13 children participated in this service after preparation and became the
communicant members of the patish.

VBS was held from 31st May to 03 June 2017 and the theme was "Thy Kingdom Come". Mrs. Pincey
Santhosh, Carmel MTC, Liverpool was the leader. 66 chilclten from our parish and sister churches attended
the VBS.

Annual parish convention was held from 6 July to 9 July 2017. Evg. Babu Pullad was the main speaker and
our Vicar also ddivered the word of God. The theme for this year's convention was "Rebuild our spiritual
wall".

The Patish day was celebrated on 03 Sept. ' 2017. Rev. M J Cherian (Retd. ) was the chief guest and gave the
message. As a token of our appreciation and recognition, we had distributed Parish's cert'dicate to our children
those who passed GCSE, A-Level and University exams in last academic yeat during the parish day celebration.

Education Sunday was observed on 03 Sept. '17 with a dedication service for all our students.

The harvest festival was celebrated on 10"September, 2017.

Family Sunday was celebrated with Holy Communion on 22 October 2017. Altnost ail the families of the
parish re-dedicated theit lives during this service.

Edavaka Mission and Sevika Sanghom joint centre meeting was held on 29 October 2017 in out parish.

To share the joy of Christmas with our fellow patishioners, a group of out members visited the houses of all
the parish metnbers for catol singing during the Christmas season.

The Chtistmas carol service was hdd on the evening of 23 December 2017.Fr. Joy Vayalil was the chief guest
and delivered the message.

Our parish was hosted the Ecumenical Catol Setvice which involves all the Malayalam churches in Bristol on
26 December, 2017. Rev. Saji Abraham, Vicar of St. Stephen's Knanaya Church, Cardiff, delivered the Christmas
message.

Watch night service on New Year's Eve 2017 started at 9:00 prn with praise & worship and testimonies. We
entered into the New Year with the celebration of Holy Communion. Our Vicar, Rev. Abraham P Mathew
gave the message and led the Service.



The first time in the history of our parish all prayer groups jointly conducted a get together on 1"January 2018
in our church hall. It was a memorable evening packed with talent shows and a fellowship meaL

Our church is a ruission oriented church and our parish also has been actively involved in mission and
charitable work heie in UK and in India. This year, we have supported few people to meet their medical
expenses.

Our Sunday school is continuing to support the "Snehatheeram project" in India from the offertory collection
taking from Sunday school children. This is a project which takes care of the HIV patients and their
dependents.

Our Youth group helped four youths in Kerala, India, who needed fuiancial support in their education through
Vayojana Mandiram, Trivandrum. The Youth Fellowship Committee conducted a tithe collection for charity
activities.

The Sevika Sangham (Women's wing) of St Thomas Mar Thorns church, Bristol, plays a major role in out
church, they meet every Sunday after the service. Every peat, this organization raises funds to be donated to
the charitable organisatio ns and other causes.

We have an active choir which supports worship setvice, parish convention, Christmas carol service,
Ecumenical carol service, etc with then talented voice.

Our Edavaka mission focuses on the spiritual growth of our parishioners by conducting retreats, intercessory
prayers, dhyana yogham and night ptayer.

Ates prayer groups meet once in a month in South Bristol, North Bristol, Bath, Yeovil-Taunton and
Gloucester-Swindon areas for prayer meeting.

We ~ould like to express our sincere gratitude to all om parishioners for their various contributions and prayers
towards the growth of our paiish.

For and on behalf of the Trustees

Saji John
Secretary.



Inde endent Examiner's Re ort to the Trustees of
St Thomas Mar Thoma Church Bristol

I report on the accounts for the year ended 31 March 2018 set out on pages five to nine.

Respective responsibilities of trustees and examiner

The charity's trustees are responsible for the preparation of the accounts. The charity's trustees

consider that an audit is not required for this year under section 144 of the Charities Act 2011 (the

2011 Act) and that an independent examination is required.

It is my responsibility to:
~ examine the accounts under section 145 of the 2011 Act,

~ to follow the procedures laid down in the general Directions given by the Charity Commission

(under section 145(5)(b) of the 2011 Act, and
~ to state whether particular matters have come to my attention.

Basis of the independent examiner's report

My examination was carried out in accordance with General Directions given by the Charity

Commission. An examination includes a review of the accounting records kept by the charity and a

comparison of the accounts presented with those records. It also includes consideration of any

unusual items or disclosures in the accounts, and seeking explanations from you concerning any

such matters. The procedures undertaken do not provide all the evidence that would be required in

an audit, and consequently no opinion is given as to whether the accounts present a 'true and fair'

view and the report is limited to those matters set out In the statement below.

Independent examiner's statement
In connection with my examination, no matter has come to my attention:

(1) which gives me reasonable cause to believe that, in any material respect, the requirements:

to keep accounting records in accordance with section 130 of the 2011Act; and

to prepare accounts which accord with the accounting records and to comply with the

accounting requirements of the 2011 Act

have not been met; or

(2) to which, in my opinion, attention should be drawn in order to enable a proper

understanding of the accounts to be reached.

Jomy John

Johns Accountancy Ik Taxation

Filton

Bristol BS7 0RG

„,.g.|'.((~ g



28td 2817~F ~T

hei, hml
ih Kl S,

Total fnssnrfnd rosoursss

I487lt t
SIISS

2.838

tdf, t SS

1487lt 1 248,638
8288 8,818
27I38 sf

tlESONCES SffefDED
Costs of~hade

F~~Cost

Odns Qssoursss oafondsd

SS,TSS - 88.738 88288

47JSIS 11gfS
S,N! S.SN

ttrasslramfsr behave /we

ftot insondrg nnnnsruh

RKOHCMTIDN OF Rliffn

Tnhl funds tnsudtnfonnwl

TOTAL FUtfDS dffff%D FDftSfftffl?

Bju Dsods Vtfslsn
Trsssursr

St. Thomas Mar Thoma Church, Bristol CharityNumber: 1122211



5 ZUSS
ASS
S3.4N

(39,13I1 147,SS7}

371,AS SSS,SSS

CRH%70SS
~SSSSidue aSer were Sew rwe 7ear 7 3SS,t24
SEfASSHS QR

SSUSS 3SS371

Money tr Mslwe
Twesawr

St. Thomas Mar Thorns Church, Bristol Charity Number: 1122211



St Thomas Mar Thoma Church Bristol

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2018

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Accounting convention
The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, and in accordance with the
Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective April 2008), the Charities Act 2011 and the
requirements of the Statement of Recommended Practice, Accounting and Reporting by Charities.

Incoming resources
All Incoming resources are included on the Statement of Financial Activities when the charity is legally entitled
to the income and the amount can be quantified with reasonable accuracy.

Resources expended
Expenditure is accounted for on an accruals basis and has been classified under headings that aggregate all cost
related to the category. Where costs cannot be directly attributed to particular headings they have been
allocated to activities on a basis consistent with the use of resources.

Tangible fixed assets
Depreciation Is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off the cost less estimated residual value

of each asset over its estimated useful life.

Freehold property
Furniture and fittings
Motor vehicles

Computer equipment

- not provided
- 2596 on reducing balance basis
—20% on straight line basis
- 33.3396 on reducing balance

The Trustees have carried out a full impairment review in accordance with FRS11, as a result of which no

depreciation charge is made in respect of freehold property on the grounds that the estimated residual value is

not materially different from its carrying value in the Balance Sheet.

Taxatlon
The charity is exempt from tax on its charitable activities.

Fund accounting
Unrestricted funds can be used in accordance with the charitable objectives at the discretion of the trustees.

Restricted funds can only be used for particular restricted purposes within the objects of the charity. Restrictions
arise when specified by the donor or when funds are raised for particular restricted purposes.

Further explanation of the nature and purpose of each fund is included in the notes to the financial statements.

2. ACTIVITIES FOR GENERATING FUNDS

Harvest/Auction

Direct Event Income

2018
f

9,SSO

2017
E

8,610

3. TRUSTEES' REMUNERATION AND BENEFITS

There were no trustees' remuneration or other benefits for the year ended 31 March 2018 nor for the year
ended 31 March 2017.

Trustees' Expenses
There were no trustees' expenses paid for the year ended 31 March 2018 nor for the year ended 31 March 2017.
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At 1 April 2017

Additions

Disposals

At 31 March 2018

813,383

12,242

825 826

4,087

4,087

25,251

6,634

3,336

28,648

At 1 Apr0 2017

Charge for the year

Elimination on disposal

At 31 March 2018

12,334

4,295

1,540

16,089

At 31 March 2018

At 31 March 2017

825 825

813 383

4 087

4 087

13 480

12 917
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At 1 April 2017

Additions

Dispossls

At 31 March 2018

10,500

10,600

6,692

8 892

859,914

18,876

3,336

876,454

~~ON
At 1 Apr52017

Charge for the year

Elimination on disposal

At 31 March 2018
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At 31 March 2018

At 31 March 2D17

7,7DD

2, 100

9,800

700

2 800

3,149

3 733

2 959

23, 183

6,979

28,622

846 831

836 730

UNTS FALL

Gift Aid Receivable
Prepayments
Acrrued Income

2018
8

4, 190
17,153

74D
22 083

2017
6

8,008
17,959

26 985

Page 8



t Thomas M a Church Bristol
Notes to Fin n I I -c nln r earEnde 31M r 201

6. CREDITORS; AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR
Bank Loans and Overdrafts
Prepaid Collections
Accrued Expenses
Interest Free Loan
Building Contractors

2018
f

11,388
250

17,483

29,121

2017
f

11,388

10,354
10,000
16,245
47,987

7. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR
HSBC Mortgage 359,124 369 371

8. SECURED DEBTS
Following secured debts sre Included within creditors:
HSBC Mortgage

9. MOVEMENT IN FUNDS
Net

Movement
At 1.4.2017 in Funds

f f

370,512 380,769

Transfers
between

Funds At 31.03.2018
f

Unrestricted Funda
General Fund
Sevlka Sangham
Youth League
Sunday School
Edavaks Mission
Choir
Reserve Fund (Parish Project)

401,844
1,320
2,492

301
952
316

44,207

57,431
2,950
(584)
203
716
(92)

(23,522) 435,753
4,270
1,908

504
1,668

224
44,207

Restricted Funds
Parsonage/Church Property Fund

451,430 60 824 - 23,522 488 533

23,522 23,522

23,522 23 522

TOTAL FUNDS 451,430 60,624 512,055

Net movement in Funds, induded in above are as follows

Unrestricted Funds
General Fund
Sevika Sangham
Youth League
Sunday School
Edsvaka Mission
Choir

Incoming
Resource

f

151,592
4, 100

745
1,463
3,291

8
161 199

Resources
Expended.

f

(94, 161)
(1,150)
(1,329)
(1,260)
(2,575)

(100)
100 676

Movement in

Funds
f

57,431
2, 950
(684)
203
716
(92)

60 624
Restricted Funds

TOTAL FUNDS 161,199 - 100,575 60,624

Page 9
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Voluntary Income
Subscription I Stavvardshlp
Olrartoty

Sogdartty Fund
GM Aid

Carol Rounds
Ona Dey Income
Parish Pro)ect
Donations
Savlks Sshghem
Youth League
Sunday School
Diocesan Cdlactlon
Recesaa 8 Lant Cogacuon
Edavaka Mission
Choir
Congregation of Cardiff- Contribution
VBS Donations
Spedal Cogactlons
Church Properly Donation - Rasbfdad

22,812
19,765

50
24,387
6,276
8,526

11,811
4, 100

746
1,463

822
3,291

8

1,266
11,134
36,764

22, 572
18,266
4,062

38,807
5,285
6,216

1,186
3,867
3,340
2,280
2, 299
1,289
1,488

511
860
675

2, 197
127,551

149,011 240 639

Actlvldss for Generating Funda
Hsrvestlaudlaft
Direct Event hearne

8,560 8,810

8,810

Other Incoming Resources
Bank Interest Received
Rant Income (South Vgl ~ Pramls)
Gah on asset dlspoesls
Mlscegrmeaus Income

)dtgt ~co

2
2, 236

41

181 199 249,280

HEEEBCEEIL(dCE EBB(gg(
Charitable Expandeturas
Gifts to Visiting Clergy
Church Rant
Vlcars Cost
Motor a Trevalgng Expensto
Convention Expanses
Choir Expanses
Carol Expanses
Clergy Relocation Expanse
Clergy Ccrdscenre a Tnuning
Sogdwtt)r Fuhd
Charity a Eomgagsm
SebhelDlocese Donauan 8 Spadel Cdladion
Grant to Orgenlsatlons (Internal)
Donations a Gkts
Edavska Mission
Savike Sangmn
Racaesa 8 Lsrn
Youth League
Ralrahrlt atrllr

Sunday 6chool Expenses
VBS Expenses
Fsmgy Retreat/PlcnidSamlner

Fund Ral ~Ing Expenses
Events Cost

150
1,875

21,021
3,633

600
100
223

7,129
1,346
1,000

2,575
1,160

1,329
382

I 280
1,368

48 790

1,2CC

4,600
20,980
4,044
1,825

260
449

7,181

7,345
2,6CC

5,433

700
783

4,082

887
1,544
2,328
1,252

210
88 208

This page does not form part d the statutory Bnandal statements
Page 10
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Governance Cost
Poet, Stationary & Talaphana
Sundries
Accountancy & Payroll Cast
ChurchfH eg- Reps lnr

Personage Repairs
Insurance
Church Expenses-Electrfchy/Vymrx
Parish Repairs
Diocesan Mendslsm 1 ravel Cost
Admlnlstretlcn Expanses
Mamtxsrship for CTE/COMPE
Spadel Evantsl Centra Maattng

Mortgage Interest snd Charges
Loss on asset dfspoeals

~20 8

tgl

1,408

400

247
2, 285
6,231

1,433
250

20, 168
13,668

I 797

1,252
81

400
36
56

1,037
92

836
250

2, 131
5,710

47 808 11 879

Depreciation
Motor Vahldas
Fixtures end Flttlrtgll

Computer Equlpmante

2, 100
4,296

584
8 979

2, 100
3, 174

719

Total Reeourcea Expended 100,676 88,079

Net Income 80,624 163,211

This papa does not form pert of tha statutory Bnencisl statements
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